# OP \$240.00 6170258

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM613933

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents and Trademarks

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RAD Power Bikes LLC		11/25/2020	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	10 South Dearborn, Floor L2, ILI-1145
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6170258	RAD MOBILE SERVICE
Registration Number:	6170207	RADRUNNER
Registration Number:	5555531	RADBURRO
Registration Number:	5387722	RIDE RAD
Registration Number:	5387721	RADCITY
Registration Number:	5718684	RADROVER
Registration Number:	5144289	RAD POWER
Registration Number:	5048127	RADWAGON
Serial Number:	90185268	RAD POWER BIKES

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-523-2700

**Email:** susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,lorrin.stone@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan C. DiNicola

SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/			
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2020			
Total Attachments: 4				
source=JPMorgan_RAD Bikes - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif				
source=JPMorgan_RAD Bikes - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif				
source=JPMorgan_RAD Bikes - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif				
source=JPMorgan_RAD Bikes - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif				

# Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents and Trademarks

To: United States Patent and Trademark Office

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain (i) Credit Agreement dated as of November 25, 2020 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") between RAD POWER BIKES LLC, a Washington limited liability company (the "Borrower") and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (the "Lender"), and (ii) Security Agreement, dated as of November 25, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between Borrower and Lender, the undersigned has granted a continuing security interest in and to, and Lien (as defined in the Credit Agreement) upon, all right, title, and interest in the trademarks and patents shown below to the Lender and requests same be recorded against the trademarks and patents shown below:

# U.S. PATENTS

Application Number	Patent Number	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
29681361	D898390	BICYCLE SEAT	02/25/2019	10/13/2020
16775017	~	ADJUSTABLE SEAT ACCESSORY	01/28/2020	*
16872059	~	FRAME FOR ELECTRIC CARGO BICYCLE	05/11/2020	
29734310	~	ELECTRIC CARGO BIKE	05/11/2020	*
16875874	~	BICYCLE SECURITY DEVICES AND SYSTEM	05/15/2020	*
29754487		BICYCLE SEAT	10/12/2020	

# U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Serial	Registration		Filing	Registration
Number	Number	Mark	Date	Date
90185268	-	RAD POWER BIKES	09/16/2020	-
88307073	6170258	RAD MOBILE SERVICE	02/19/2019	10/06/2020
88281387	6170207	RADRUNNER	01/29/2019	10/06/2020
88382086	-	RADRENTALS	04/11/2019	-
88382076	-	RADRENTAL	04/11/2019	-
88915000	-	RADMINI	05/13/2020	-
88307063	-	RAD RETAIL	02/19/2019	-
88811497	-	RADMISSION	02/26/2020	-
88814838	-	RADSTREEET	02/28/2020	-
88813774	-	RADLOCAL	02/27/2020	-
88476072	-	RADREFURBISHED	06/17/2019	-
88467112	-	RADMICRO	06/10/2019	-
88476098	-	RADBAG	06/17/2019	-
88281394	-	RADPUP	01/29/2019	-

Serial	Registration		Filing	Registration
Number	Number	Mark	Date	Date
87886915	-	GORAD	04/20/2018	-
87886901	-	RADSHARE	04/20/2018	-
87780768	5555531	RADBURRO	02/01/2018	09/04/2018
87198626	5387722	RIDE RAD	10/10/2016	01/23/2018
87198613	5387721	RADCITY	10/10/2016	01/23/2018
86762833	5718684	RADROVER	09/21/2015	04/09/2019
86762801	5144289	RAD POWER	09/21/2015	02/21/2017
86762964	5048127	RADWAGON	09/21/2015	09/27/2016

#77866670\_v3

The undersigned and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement.

Very truly yours,

RAD POWER BIKES LLC,

a Washington limited liability company

Name: Mike Radenbaugh

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Lender

Name: Eric A. Anderson

**RECORDED: 12/11/2020** 

Title: Authorized Officer

[JPM/RAD BIKES - NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS]